[No. 91, 8.]

[Published March 21, 1881.]

CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT to appropriate to the northern Wisconsin agricultural and mechanical association a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is hereby appropriated out of the Appropriation, SECTION 1. general fund, to the northern Wisconsin agricultural \$1,500. and mechanical association, the sum of fifteen hundred dollara

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 19, 1881.

[No. 15, S.]

[Published March 22, 1881.]

CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT to legalize the adjournment of the March term of the circuit court of Green county for the year 1881.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The order bearing date March third, Adjournment legalized. 1881, signed H. S. Conger, judge, filed with the clerk of the circuit court of the county of Green, in his office on the said third day of March, 1881, and by him entered in his minutes, whereby it is ordered that the circuit court for Green county be adjourned to Tuesday the twenty-ninth day of March, 1881, at nine o'clock in the forenoon, is hereby in all things declared to be legal and effectual as and for the adjournment of said court to the day last named, the same as though the judge thereof had been in attendance upon said court and had, in person, so ordered said adjournment.

SECTION 2. The several acts and proceedings of Acts of judge and clerk legalsaid clerk in adjourning said court from day to day, ized. and the aforesaid act and proceeding had and taken by him and the said judge, or either of them, in adjourning said court from the third day of March, 1881, to the twenty-ninth day of March, 1881, are hereby in all things legalized, and declared valid for the adjourn. ment of said court to the day last named.

SECTION 3. The circuit court for the county of Term to be Green shall be held on the twenty-ninth day of March, 1881, in pursuance of the aforesaid adjournment, and all writs, processes, informations, recognizances, motions and other proceedings pending in said court or